MALACAÑANG MANILA

BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES

PROCLAMATION NO. 981

DECLARING THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 20 TO 26 OF EVERY YEAR AS "GOVERNMENT PHOTOGRAPHERS WEEK"

WHEREAS, the Government Photographers Association of the Philippines (GPAP), an organization of photographers from various government agencies, aims to promote and record government projects and activities for posterity;

WHEREAS, GPAP will hold its Government Photographers Anniversary Foundation on 26 April 1997, which will be highlighted by photo contest, photo exhibit from the different government agencies, seminar-workshop on photography and other activities related to photographic technology;

WHEREAS, there is a need to focus national attention on the important role of photographers in the society;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, FIDEL V. RAMOS, President of the Philippines, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby declare the period from April 20 to 26 of every year, as "Government Photographers Week" under the auspices of the Government Photographers Association of the Philippines (GPAP).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the Republic of the Philippines to be affixed.

DONE in the City of Manila, this 21st day of March in the year of Our Lord, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-Seven.

By the President:

KUBEN D. TORRES
Executive Secretary

IN REPLYING, PLEASE CITE:

PFVR Letter # L976392

PMS LIBRARY

Received

APR 0 8 1997 4

Date

PMS_LTRRARY_RCODE008374